
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 2 January 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 January 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 December 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2014/1147/MPA, Land Adj. Sharkham Village, St Marys Hill, 

Brixham 
(Pages 4 - 10) 

 Partial re-grading of Coastal Field with inert top and subsoil from 
adjacent Sharkham Village development. 
 

6.   P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood 
Street, Torquay 

(Pages 11 - 41) 

 Mixed use development of hotel, 1 No A1 unit, 3 No A3 units, 4 No 
external purpose units (L1 = D2 fitness centre and L2 = B1 office 
suite) at former Royal Garage site, involving the demolition of 
property Nos 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay. 
 



 

(iii) 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

8.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 January 2015.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 December 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Stringer, Baldrey (In place of 
Stockman) and Ellery (In place of Morey) 

 

 
63. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Ellery and Baldrey instead of Councillors Morey and Stockman.  An 
apology for absence was received from Councillor Tyerman. 
 

64. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 November 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

65. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 66 and 67, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matters having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

66. P/2013/0785/MPA Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Committee on 30 
September 2014 (Minute 43/9/2014 refers), the Committee was advised that the 
Section 106 Agreement would not been completed within the required timescale 
and was requested to consider extending the time for completion of the Section 
106 Agreement in respect of application P/2013/0785/MPA by three months from 8 
December 2014 to enable more time for negotiations on the final Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved that the timescale for completion of the Section 106 Agreement in 
respect of application P/2013/0785/MPA be extended to three months from 8 
December 2014. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

 

67. New National Planning Practice Guidance  
 
The Senior Service Manager – Strategic Planning and Implementation circulated 
and outlined a briefing note, with the agreement of the Chairman, on new national 
Planning Practice Guidance relating to planning obligations (Section 106 
Agreements) for small scale (10 units or fewer) and self build development, which 
came into force on 29 November 2014.  Members noted the implications of the 
new guidance for items on the agenda which would be taken into account when 
determining those applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Director of Place be given delegated authority to review and 

determine, in light of the new national planning practice guidance, current 
decisions made by the Development Management Committee which are not 
subject to completed decision notices or completed Section 106 
Agreements; and 

 
(ii) that the Director of Place apply the terms of the new national planning 

practice guidance on future planning applications pending a formal review 
of the Council’s Section 106 and Affordable Housing Contributions Policy. 

 
68. P/2014/0772/PA Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, Brixham  

 
The Committee considered an application for the continued use of land at 
Landscove Holiday Park, Gillard Road, Brixham in connection with caravan sites 
(temporary 14 month period). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved for a temporary period until 31 October 2015 with the conditions set out 
in the submitted schedule and an informative that no further temporary consents 
for the development the subject of this application will be granted on this site. 
 

69. P/2014/0878/VC Land To The North East Of A3022, Brixham Road And West 
Of Elberry Lane, Churston  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of Condition 1 of 
previous planning permission (P/2012/0500) to allow use as a park and ride. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That following the expiry of the re-advertisement period on 18 December 2014, 
provided no adverse objections are received, planning permission be granted 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

 

subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the addition of “and 
hard surface area removed” to condition 01 and an additional condition regarding 
no external lighting. 
 

70. P/2014/0704/OA Land Adj No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of one split level 
four bedroom detached house with associated parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure payment of 
sustainable transport, waste management, greenspace and recreation 
contributions (to be used for the improvement of the Exe Hill play area), outline 
planning permission be granted with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

71. P/2014/1121/VC First Church Of Christian Science Torbay, 228 Union Street, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition 3 (use only 
as Church) of planning approval P/1991/1711 to permit open use within Use Class 
D1 (Non-Residential Institutions). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  The 
Senior Planning Officer read out two letters of objection and one letter of support 
which had been received since the representations were circulated to Members.  
At the meeting Melvyn Newberry and John Hamblin addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to conditions restricting the opening hours to 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 
p.m. seven days a week and requiring submission of a management plan before 
the use of the premises commences and the use to be operated in accordance 
with the approved management plan. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 3



Application Number 
 
P/2014/1147 

Site Address 
 
Land Adj. Sharkham Village 
St Marys Hill 
Brixham 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
Partial re-grading of Coastal Field with inert top and subsoil from adjacent 
Sharkham Village development. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission to partially re-grade an existing hollow and part 
of a coastal field adjacent to the Sharkham Phase 6 site with inert topsoil 
resulting from the construction of other phases of the development at the wider 
Sharkham site.  
 
The site covers an area of 0.45 hectares and is within the AONB, Countryside 
Zone, partially within the Coastal Preservation Zone and adjacent to the SSSI 
and the Berry Head Special Area of Conservation (SAC).  An EIA is not required 
for this development. 
 
The key issue with the application is whether the deposition of the soil (taken 
from the adjoining site) would be detrimental to the site and in particular the 
character of the AONB. Given that the existing field will partially be covered in 
inert earth it is likely to affect the AONB in the short term. However once this land 
is re-seeded its appearance will not have a negative impact on the character and 
appearance of the AONB. The re-grading of the field will improve its accessibility 
and provide opportunities to introduce livestock.  
 
At present the site is relatively well shielded by boundary trees, banks and foliage 
to the north, east and west and therefore the visual impact of the proposal on the 
AONB will be limited. Bearing this in mind and that the works will align with phase 
6 of the Sharkham development, which is likely to be more intrusive during the 
construction phase, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable.  
 
It is considered that, subject to suitable conditions with regards to further 
ecological works and mitigation and the results of the Habitat Regulation 
Assessment (HRA), the application should be approved. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval, subject to confirmation from Natural England on HRA 
issues suggested conditions are listed at the end of this report, however final 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to 
the Director of Place. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This application has a 13 week deadline which is 07.02.2015 
 
Site Details 
The site is a 0.45 hectare area of coastal field adjacent to the Sharkham 
Development and accessed from St Mary’s Drive which is itself located off St 
Mary’s Hill.  
 
The field is currently managed by the Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust 
(TCCT) and consists of semi-improved grassland open for public recreational 
use. 
 
In terms of designation and land use policies; the site within the South Devon 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), partially within the Coastal 
Protection Zone and within the sustenance zone for Greater Horseshoe Bats 
associated with the South Hams SAC. The site is also within the Countryside 
Zone and is adjacent to the SSSI and the SAC 
 
The proposal has been subject to an EIA screening, to determine whether the 
development is likely to have significant effects on the environment. The 
conclusion of the screening was that although the site is within a sensitive area 
the nature and scale of the proposal is not deemed to have a significant 
ecological or visual impact. Therefore an EIA has not been requested. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposed development seeks to partially re-grade a 0.45 hectare area of a 
coastal field adjacent to the Sharkham development site with 3,700 cubic meters 
of inert top and subsoil. This is excess site clearance top soil material from the 
first 5 phases of the development and is currently stored temporarily in the 
approved phase 6 area of the site. Due to its nature the proposal is classed as a 
waste and minerals application.  
 
It is proposed to deposit the main bulk of the inert topsoil into an existing hollow 
within the field, 
[...]
cation Number 
 
P/2014/0965 

Site Address 
 
Former Royal Garage Site 
4-24 Torwood Street 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 1EB 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Mixed use development of hotel, 1 No A1 unit, 3 No A3 units, 3 No B1 office use 
units and 1 No B1 office use or D1 gym use unit at former Royal Garage site, 
involving the demolition of property Nos 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is a revision of a previous scheme for redevelopment of this town 
centre site that was granted planning permission under application reference 
P/2011/0035. 
 
The application is submitted for demolition of all buildings on the site and 
construction of an eight storey building to be used as; 
 
- 1 x A1 retail unit 
- 3 x A3 restaurant units 
- 4 x B1 office or alternatively 3 x B1 office and 1 x D1 gym unit 
- 131 bedroom hotel 
 
The proposed development has been revised in order to improve its viability.  
The layout of the building has been simplified so that uses are not split between 
floors.  The height of the frontage to Torwood Street has been increased by 2.3 
metres and the previously approved set back to The Terrace at the 7th and 8th 
floors has been omitted.  The provision of a new footpath linking Torwood Street 
to the Terrace has been deleted to increase the size of the building and remove 
the need to create a facade to the side of the building.  The design of the 
Torwood Street elevation has been revised.   
 
The Design Review Panel has supported the principle of the revised scheme.  
English Heritage objected to the originally submitted plans on the basis that the 
development failed to respond to the streetscape in Torwood Street, and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



consequently would result in harm to the Torquay Harbour Conservation Area.  
Revised drawings have been submitted to meet English Heritage requirements.  
Further discussions have been held with English Heritage and a revised 
response is awaited.   
 
The scale of the proposed development would result in some harm to the 
character and appearance of the Torquay Harbour Conservation Area.  The 
NPPF advises that strong countervailing factors should be identified before harm 
to a heritage asset can be overridden.   
 
The proposed development would deliver significant investment in Torbay.  It 
would provide a minimum of 2450m2 of new office floor space and a 131 
bedroom hotel, both of which would create new employment opportunities.  This 
scale of investment would present a significant economic regeneration 
opportunity within the town centre.  The principle of redevelopment of the site 
would be consistent with the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. The 
development has been estimated by the applicant as providing between 300-410 
FTEs, £14M construction investment, £40M of total economic activity and a 
minimum of £2.8M hotel visitor spend.   
 
On balance the significant public benefit that would result from the proposed 
development including the redevelopment of a site that has been considered an 
eyesore for many years would over-ride the effect of the development on the 
Torquay Harbour Conservation Area and therefore the proposal is considered to 
be acceptable, providing English Heritage withdraw their objection to the 
scheme.   
 
Recommendation 
Subject to:  
 
a) no objection being raised by English Heritage to the revised plans, 
b) the receipt of satisfactory further information in respect of highways  
Conditional approval; subject to the signing of a s106 legal agreement in terms 
acceptable to the Director of Place, within 6 months of the date of this committee 
or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee, conditions are listed 
at the end of this report, however final drafting and determination of appropriate 
planning conditions to be delegated to the Director of Place. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The thirteen wee
[...]
ea.    The proposed development would 
result in considerable investment in the development and would provide an 
economic regeneration opportunity within the town centre.  It would provide new 
employment, through the provision of a minimum of 2450m2 of B1 office floor 
space.  In addition the provision of a new 131 bedroom hotel within the town 
centre would make an important contribution to the tourist industry which is 
recognised as being the ‘cornerstone of the economy of Torbay’.  On balance it is 
considered that the proposal would constitute an acceptable form of development 
subject to resolving highway details and removal of the objection to the scheme 
by English Heritage.   
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. accord with flood risk assessment 
02. no demolition without contract for redevelopment 
03. contamination scheme 
04. control over hours of demolition and construction 
05. operation of construction equipment 
06. method of piling to be agreed 
07. method of controlling vibration in relation to construction of scheme 
08. minimise dust during construction 
09. details of off site highway works 
10. drainage details 

Page 40



11. archaeological scheme of investigation 
12. scheme for footpath improvement 
13. no equipment on roof 
14. details of impact on highway wall 
15. monitoring of retaining wall 
16. details of loads on retaining wall 
17. assessment of change in loadings to retaining wall 
18. details of protection to original masonry wall 
19. gym to be used for no other purpose in class D2 
20. large scale details 
21. detailed schedule of materials 
22. finished floor levels 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 41


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2014/1147/MPA, Land Adj. Sharkham Village, St Marys Hill, Brixham
	6 P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Lewis) 

 

 
72. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

73. P/2014/1147/MPA, Land Adj. Sharkham Village, St Marys Hill, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial re-grading of Coastal 
Field with inert top and subsoil from adjacent Sharkham Village development. 
  
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to: 
  
i) confirmation from Natural England regarding Habitat Regulation Assessment 

issues and agreement from Natural England that an acceptable level of 
mitigation details has been submitted; and 
 

ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report except condition 2 which is deleted 
and condition 5 which is to be revised, a condition restricting operating hours 
to between 8 am and 6 pm on weekdays, 8.30 am to 12.00 noon on Saturdays 
with the site being closed on Sundays.  An additional condition relating to the 
siting of bat and bird boxes with any further conditions being delegated to the 
Director of Place. 

 
(Note: Councillor Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a Council 
appointed Trustee of Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust.) 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 January 2015 
 

 

 
74. P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for a mixed use development of hotel, 1 
No. A1 unit, 3 No. A3 units, 4 No. external purpose units (L1 = D2 fitness centre 
and L2 = B1 office suite) at former Royal Garage site, involving the demolition of 
property Nos. 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred in order for a viability assessment to be 
completed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


